Ernie Fletcher Governor

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

William Catlett General Manager Bullock Pen Water District One Farrell Drive P. O. Box 188 Crittenden, KY 41030



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 8, 2005

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2005-00297

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com



Ernie Fletcher Governor

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

William Hill Manager Corinth Water District 215 Thomas Lane P. O. Box 218 Corinth, KY 41010



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 8, 2005

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2005-00297

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

Kentu

Ernie Fletcher Governor

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Gordon F. Taylor City of Williamstown Water Department 400 N. Main Street P. O. Box 147 Williamstown, KY 41097



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 8, 2005

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2005-00297

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT OF THE WHOLESALE) WATER SERVICE RATES OF THE CITY OF) CASE NO. 2005-00297 WILLIAMSTOWN)

<u>ORDER</u>

The city of Williamstown, Kentucky ("Williamstown") has moved to hold this proceeding in abeyance for 14 days to permit the parties to conclude settlement negotiations. In support of its motion, Williamstown states that the parties are in negotiations and anticipate a successful conclusion. Having considered the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the motion should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Williamstown's Motion is granted.

2. The procedural schedule set forth in the Commission's Order of October 14, 2005 is held in abeyance for 14 days. Williamstown shall file its response to the Commission's Order of July 26, 2005 no later than November 18, 2005.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 8th day of November, 2005.

By the Commission

ATTEST: xecutive Director